Schedule for Collection of Court Costs, Fees,
Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
As Approved August 28, 2013

Consolidated Amounts for Various Case Types

Excluding Sheriffs' Including Sheriffs'
Retirement Retirement
Fund (St. Louis Fund
County)
Case Type
CIVIL
Circuit Civil (Including Motions to Modify and Juvenile) $ 80.00 3 83.00
Associate Civil 3 30.00 $ 33.00
Small Claims $ 17.00 $ 20.00
CRIMINAL
Felonies $ 276.50 $ 279.50
Misdemeanors $ 99.50 3 102.50
Traffic Charged as Misdemeanors $ 84.50 3 87.50
Traffic/Civil Enforcement Infractions 3 *51.50 $ *54.50
Conservation/Watercraft $ *74.50 $ *77.50
Municipal Ordinance (Heard in Associate Div.) $ **30.50 $ **30.50
*NOTE: The Sheriff fee is not included in Cost Simplification for Traffic charged
as Misdemeanors ($10), Traffic ($10),Civil Enforcement Infractions ($6),
Conservation/Watercraft-Misdemeanor ($10), and Conservation/\Watercraft-
Infraction ($6).The Sheriff fee is added by docket code for these case types. No
sheriff fee is collected on municipal cases.
*NOTE: An additional $3 Sheriff Retirement Fund surcharge is added to
Municipal Traffic/Ordinance cases but is not included in Cost Simplification. The
Sheriff Retirement Fund fee is added by docket code.
PROBATE-CIRCUIT
Decedent's Estates $ 132.00 $ 135.00
Incapacitated/Disabled Estates $ 92.00 $ 95.00
Minor's Estates $ 77.00 $ 80.00
All Others (See List Below) $ 52.00 $ 55.00
PROBATE-ASSOCIATE
Decedent's Estates N/A $ 133.00
Incapacitated/Disabled Estates N/A $ 93.00
Minor's Estates N/A $ 78.00
All Others (See List Below) N/A $ 53.00
The individual costs included in the above amounts in the appropriate amounts include:
Basic Civil Legal Services Fund surcharge All Cases (except traffic/civil infractions and municipal)
Clerk fees Civil and Criminal Cases
Court Automation Fund fee Civil and Criminal Cases
Court Reporter fee Only Circuit Division Cases
DNA Profiling Analysis Fund surcharge All Criminal Cases (except traffic/civil infractions and municipal)
Domestic Relations Resolution Fund surcharge Only Circuit Civil Cases
Crime Victims’ Compensation Fund surcharge Only Criminal Cases
Independent Living Center Fund surcharge Only Criminal Cases
Prosecuting Attorney and Circuit Attorneys' Retirement Fund Only Criminal Cases (excludes FCC and municipal)
surcharge
Peace Officer Standards and Training Fund (POST) surcharge Only Criminal Cases
County fee Only Criminal Cases
Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund surcharge Only Criminal Cases
Sheriff's fee Only Criminal Cases
Sheriffs' Retirement Fund surcharge Civil and Criminal Cases (not charged in
St. Louis County)
Brain Injury Fund surcharge Only Criminal Cases
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge Only Criminal Cases
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge Only Criminal Cases

PROBATE All Others include:

Admit a Will to Probate Chapter 145 Proceedings (Estate taxes)

Dispense with Administration Dispense with Conservatorship

Heirship Involuntary Hospitalization (except DMH billed cases)
Refusal to Grant Letters Sale of Real Estate by Non-Resident Conservator

Small Estates




Schedule for Collection of Court Costs, Fees,
Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
Circuit Court Violations Bureau

As Approved August 28, 2013

Consolidated Amounts for Various Case Types

Case Type

VIOLATION BUREAU
Conservation/Watercraft (Misdemeanor)
Conservation/Watercraft (infraction)
Traffic Charged as Misdemeanors
Traffic

Civil Enforcement Infractions

The individual costs included in the above amounts in the appropriate amounts include:

Basic Civil Legal Services Fund surcharge

Clerk fees

Court Automation Fund fee

DNA Profiling Analysis Fund surcharge

Crime Victims’ Compensation Fund surcharge

Independent Living Center Fund surcharge

Prosecuting Attorney and Circuit Attorneys' Retirement Fund
surcharge

Peace Officer Standards and Training Fund (POST) surcharge

County fee

Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund surcharge

MODEX fee

Sheriffs' Retirement Fund surcharge

Brain Injury Fund surcharge
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge

Circuit Court Violations

Bureau (Includes $10 or $6

MODEX fee)

R A R )

87.50
83.50
87.50
64.50
60.50

Traffic Charged as Misdemeanors and Conservation/Watercraft Cases

Violation Bureau Cases
Violation Bureau Cases

Traffic Charged as Misdemeanors and Conservation/Watercraft Cases

Violation Bureau Cases
Violation Bureau Cases
Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases (not charged
in St. Louis County or St. Louis City
Violation Bureau Cases (not charged in
St. Louis County)

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases




Schedule for Collection of Court Costs, Fees,
Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
FCC Violations Bureau

As Approved August 28, 2013

Consolidated Amounts for Various Case
Types

FCC Violations Bureau
Excludes Prosecuting
Attorney Retirement
Fund and includes MODEX
fee and Sheriff Retirement

FCC Violations Bureau
Excludes Prosecuting

FCC Violations Bureau
Excludes Prosecuting
Attorney Retirement Attorney Retirement Fund
Fund and MODEX w/o  and MODEX w/ Sheriff
Sheriff Retirement Fund Retirement Fund

St. Louis County 8t. Louis City Fund
Circuit 21 Circuit 22 All Counties Except St. Louis
County and St. Louis City
Case Type
VIOLATION BUREAU
Conservation/Watercraft (Misdemeanor) $ 70.50 $ 73.50 $ 83.50
Conservation/Watercraft (Infraction) $ 70.50 3 73.50 $ 79.50
Traffic Charged as Misdemeanors $ 70.50 $ 73.50 $ 83.50
Traffic $ 47.50 $ 50.50 $ 60.50
Civil Enforcement Infractions $ 47.50 $ 50.50 $ 56.50

The individual costs included in the above amounts in the appropriate amounts include:

Traffic Charged as Misdemeanor and Conservation/Watercraft Cases
Violation Bureau Cases
Violation Bureau Cases
Traffic Charged as Misdemeanor and Conservation/Watercraft Cases

Violation Bureau Cases

Basic Civil Legal Services Fund surcharge
Clerk fees

Court Automation Fund fee

DNA Profiling Analysis Fund surcharge

Crime Victims' Compensation Fund surcharge

Independent Living Center Fund surcharge

Prosecuting Attorney and Circuit Attorneys' Retirement Fund
surcharge

Peace Officer Standards and Training Fund (POST) surcharge

County fee

Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund surcharge

MODEX fee

Sheriffs' Retirement Fund surcharge

Brain Injury Fund surcharge
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge

Violation Bureau Cases
(Excludes FCC Cases)

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases (not charged in
St. Louis County or St. Louis City
Violation Bureau Cases (not charged in
St. Louis County)

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases

Violation Bureau Cases



Schedule for Disbursement of Court Costs, Fees,

Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Including Sheriff’s Retirement Fund
As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Entities Circuit | Associate| Small | Felony |Misdemeanor |Traffic/Misd| Traffic/Civil | Conservation/ [Municipal
Percentages: Civil Civil Claims Infractions | Watercraft |[Filed in
Associate
Basic Civil Legal{ OSCA - Basic Civil | 12.05% | 24.24% 3.58% 7.80% 9.14% 10.32%
Services Fund Legal Services Fund
surcharge
Clerk fee
State DOR - General 43.39% | 36.37% | 40.00% | 12.87% 11.70% 13.71% 22.04% 15.48% 39.34%
Revenue
County County Treasurer 10.84% | 9.09% | 10.00% | 3.22% 2.93% 3.43% 5.50% 3.87% 9.84%
Court DOR - Court 8.43% | 21.21% | 35.00% | 2.50% 6.83% 8.00% 12.84% 9.03% 22.95%
Automation fee Automation Fund
Court Reporter DOR — General 18.07% 5.37%
fee Revenue
County fee County Treasurer 26.83% 24.39% 11.43% 18.35% 12.90%
DNA Profiling DOR — DNA Profiling 10.73% 14.63% 17.14% 19.36%
Analysis Analysis Fund
surcharge
Domestic DOR - Domestic 3.61%
Relations Relations Resolution
Resolution Fund Fund
surcharge
Sheriff's Sheriff's Retirement | 3.61% 9.09% | 15.00% | 1.07% 2.93% 3.43% 5.50% 3.87%
Retirement Fund Fund
surcharge
Brain Injury DOR - Brain Injury 0.72% 1.95% 2.29% 3.67% 2.58%
Fund surcharge Fund
Independent DOR - Independent 0.36% 0.98% 1.14% 1.83% 1.29%
Living Center Living Center Fund
(ILC) surcharge
Motorcycle DOR — Motorcycle 0.36% 0.98% 1.14% 1.83% 1.29%
Safety Trust Safety Trust Fund
Fund surcharge
PARF surcharge Prosecuting and 1.43% 3.80% 4.57% 7.34% 5.16%
Circuit Attorneys’
Retirement Fund
PAT Surcharge
County County Treasurer 0.18% 0.49% 0.57% 0.92% 0.65%
MOPS DOR - Prosecuting 0.18% 0.49% 0.57% 0.92% 0.65%
Attorney Training Fund
POST surcharge; MO Treas./Dept. of 0.36% 0.98% 1.14% 1.83% 1.29% 3.28%
Public Safety/POST
Fund
Spinal Cord DOR - Spinal Cord 0.72% 1.95% 2.29% 3.67% 2.58%
Injury Fund Injury Fund
surcharge
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime Victims' 2.68999% | 7.30999% 8.57999% | 13.75999% 9.67999% 24.58999%
Compensation Fund
County County Treasurer 0.00001%| 0.00001% 0.00001% | 0.00001% 0.00001% 0.00001%
(Clerk Fee)
Sheriff's fee County Treasurer 26.83% 9.76% 11.43%
TOTAL 100.00% ] 100.00% |100.00%/100.00%| 100.00% 100.00% | 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%




Schedule for Disbursement of Court Costs, Fees,
Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Circuit Court Violations Bureau
Including Sheriff’s Retirement Fund
As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Percentages: Entities Conservation/ | Conservation/| Traffic Charged | Trafficw/ | Civil Infraction
Water w/$10 | Water w/$6 | As Misdemeanor $10 w/$6 MODEX
MODEX Fund |MODEX Fund| w/$10 MODEX | MODEX Fund Fee
Fee Fee Fund Fee Fund Fee
Basic Civil Legal Services Fund OSCA - Basic Civil 9.15% 9.58% 9.15%
surcharge Legal Services Fund
Clerk fee
State DOR - General 13.71% 14.37% 13.71% 18.61% 19.83%
Revenue
County County Treasurer 3.43% 3.59% 3.43% 4.65% 4.96%
Court Automation fee DOR - Court 8.00% 8.38% 8.00% 10.85% 11.57%
Automation Fund
County fee County Treasurer 11.43% 11.98% 11.43% 15.50% 16.53%
DNA Profiling Analysis surcharge DOR — DNA 17.14% 17.96% 17.14%
Profiling Analysis
Fund
Sheriff's Retirement Fund surcharge Sheriff's Retirement 3.43% 3.59% 3.43% 4.65% 4.96%
Fund
Brain Injury Fund surcharge DOR - Brain Injury 2.29% 2.40% 2.25% 3.10% 3.31%
Fund
Independent Living Center (ILC) DOR - Independent 1.14% 1.20% 1.14% 1.55% 1.65%
surcharge Living Center Fund
MODEX Fund fee DOR — MODEX 11.43% 7.18% 11.43% 15.51% 9.92%
Fund
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge | DOR ~ Motorcycle 1.14% 1.20% 1.14% 1.55% 1.65%
Safety Trust Fund
PARF surcharge Prosecuting and 4.57% 4.79% 4.57% 6.20% 6.61%
Circuit Attorneys’
Retirement Fund
PAT Surcharge
County County Treasurer 0.57% 0.60% 0.57% 0.775% 0.825%
MOPS DOR - Prosecuting 0.57% 0.60% 0.57% 0.775% 0.825%
Attorney Training
Fund
POST surcharge MO Treas./Dept. of 1.14% 1.20% 1.14% 1.55% 1.65%
Public Safety/POST
Fund
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge DOR - Spinal Cord 2.29% 2.40% 2.29% 3.10% 3.31%
Injury Fund
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime 8.57% 8.98% 8.57% 11.63% 12.40%
Victims’
Compensation Fund
TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%




Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Including Sheriff’s Retirement Fund (Probate)
As Approved August 28, 2013

Schedule for Disbursement of Court Costs, Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges

Allocation Entities Decedent's |Incap./Disabled| Minor's | All Other |Decedent's Incap./Disabled| Minor's |All Other
Percentages: Estates- Estates- Estates- | Probate- | Estates- Estates- Estates- | Probate-
Associate Associate | Associate | Associate Circuit Circuit Circuit | Circuit
Basic Civil Legal | OSCA - Basic 6.02% 8.60%| 10.26% 15.09% 7.41% 10.53%| 12.50%| 18.18%
Services Fund Civil Legal
surcharge Services Fund
Clerk fee
State DOR - General 69.17% 64.51%| 61.54% 52.83% 68.14% 63.15%| 60.00%| 50.91%
Revenue
County County 17.29% 16.13%; 15.38% 13.21% 17.04% 15.79% 15.00%| 12.73%
Treasurer
Court Automation | DOR - Court 5.26% 7.53% 8.97% 13.21% 5.19% 7.37%| 8.75%| 12.73%
fee Automation
Fund
Court Reporter DOR - General
fee Revenue
County fee County
Treasurer
DNA Profiling DOR - DNA
Analysis Profiling
surcharge Analysis Fund
Domestic DOR - Domestic
Relations Relations
Resolution Fund |Resolution Fund
surcharge
Sheriffs Sheriff's 2.26% 3.23% 3.85% 5.66% 2.22% 3.16%| 3.75%| 5.45%
Retirement Fund |Retirement Fund
surcharge
TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%100.00%




Schedule for Disbursement of Court Costs, Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Excluding Sheriffs’ Retirement Fund Surcharge

(Circuit 21)
As Approved August 28, 2013
Allocation Percentages: Entities Circuit | Associate| Small | Felony Traffic/Misd | Traffic/Civil | Conservation/| Municipal
Civil Civil Claims Misdemeanor Infractions | Watercraft | Filed in
Associat
e
Basic Civil Legal OSCA - Basic 12.50%| 26.67% 3.62% 8.04% 9.47% 10.74%
Services Fund surcharge Civil Legal
Services Fund
Clerk fee
State DOR - General | 45.00%| 40.00%| 47.06%] 13.02% 12.06% 14.20% 23.31% 16.12%39.34%
Revenue
County County Treasurer! 11.25%| 10.00%| 11.76%| 3.26% 3.02% 3.55% 5.83% 4.03%9.84%
Court Automation fee DOR - Court 8.75%| 23.33%| 41.18%] 2.53% 7.04% 8.29% 13.59% 9.40%|22.95%
Automation Fund
Court Reporter fee DOR - General | 18.75% 5.42%
Revenue
County fee County Treasurer 27.13% 25.13% 11.83% 19.42% 13.42%
DNA Profiling Analysis DOR - DNA 10.85% 15.08% 17.75% 20.13%
surcharge Profiling Analysis
Fund
Domestic Relations DOR - Domestic 3.75%
Resolution Fund Relations
surcharge Resolution Fund
Sheriff's Retirement Fund Sheriffs
surcharge Retirement Fund
Brain Injury Fund DOR - Brain 0.72% 2.01% 2.37% 3.88% 2.68%
surcharge Injury Fund
Independent Living DOR - 0.36% 1.00% 1.18% 1.94% 1.34%
Center (ILC) surcharge Independent
Living Center
Fund
Motorcycle Safety Trust |DOR - Motorcycle 0.36% 1.00% 1.18% 1.94% 1.34%
Fund surcharge Safety Trust Fund
PARF Surcharge Prosecuting and 1.45% 4.02% 4.73% 7.77% 5.37%
Circuit Attorneys'
Retirement Fund
PAT Surcharge
County County Treasurer 0.18% 0.50% 0.59% 0.97% 0.67%
MOPS DOR - Pros. Att. 0.18% 0.50% 0.59% 0.97% 0.67%
Training Fund
POST surcharge MO Treas./Dept. 0.36% 1.00% 1.18% 1.94% 1.34%3.28%
of Public
Safety/POST
Fund
Spinal Cord Injury Fund DOR - Spinal 0.72% 2.01% 2.37% 3.88% 2.68%
surcharge Cord Injury Fund
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime 2.70999% 7.53999%|  8.88999% 14.55999% 10.06999% [ 24.58999%
Victims’
Compensation
Fund
County County Treasurer 0.00001% 0.00001%|  0.00001% 0.00001% 0.00001%{0.00001%
(Clerk Fee)
Sheriff's fee County Treasurer 27.13% 10.05% 11.83%
TOTAL 100.00% | 100.00% [100.00%|100.00%| 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 1100.00%




Schedule for Disbursement of Court Costs, Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Excluding Sheriffs’ Retirement Fund Surcharge (Probate)

(Circuit 21)
As Approved August 28, 2013
Allocation Percentages: Entities Decedent's |Incap./Disabled Minor's All Other
Estates-Circuit | Estates-Circuit | Estates-Circuit | Probate-Circuit
Basic Civil Legal Services Fund surcharge OSCA - Basic Civil Legal 7.58% 10.87% 12.99% 19.23%
Services Fund
Clerk fee
State DOR - General Revenue 69.70% 65.22% 62.34% 53.85%
County County Treasurer 17.42% 16.30% 15.58% 13.46%
Court Automation fee DOR - Court Automation Fund 5.30% 7.61% 9.09% 13.46%
Court Reporter fee DOR - General Revenue
County fee County Treasurer
DNA Profiling Analysis surcharge DOR - DNA Profiling Analysis
Fund
Domestic Relations Resolution Fund DOR - Domestic Relations
surcharge Resolution Fund
Sheriff's Retirement Fund surcharge Sheriff's Retirement Fund
Brain Injury Fund surcharge DOR - Brain Injury Fund
Independent Living Center (ILC) DOR - independent Living
surcharge Center Fund
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge DOR - Motorcycle Safety Trust
Fund
PARF Surcharge Prosecuting and Circuit
Attorneys' Retirement Fund
PAT Surcharge
County County Treasurer
MOPS DOR - Pros. Att. Training Fund
POST surcharge MO Treas./Dept. of Public
Safety/POST Fund
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge DOR - Spinal Cord Injury Fund
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime Victims’
Compensation Fund
County County Treasurer
(Clerk Fee)
Sheriff's fee County Treasurer
TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%




Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Fine Collection Center-St. Louis County (Circuit 21)

without Sheriff’s Retirement Fund
As Approved August 28, 2013

Excluding Prosecuting Attorney Retirement Fund & MODEX Fund

Schedule for Disbursement of Court Costs, Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges

Allocation Percentages: Entities Conservation/ | Conservation | Traffic Charged Traffic Civil Infraction
Water Mater As
Misdemeanor | Infraction | Misdemeanor
Basic Civil Legal Services OSCA - Basic Civil 11.35% 11.35% 11.35%
Fund surcharge Legal Services Fund
Clerk fee
State DOR - General 17.02% 17.02% 17.02% 25.26% 25.26%
Revenue
County County Treasurer 4.26% 4.26% 4.26% 6.32% 6.32%
Court Automation fee DOR - Court 9.33% 9.33% 9.33% 14.74% 14.74%
Automation Fund
County fee County Treasurer 14.18% 14.18% 14.18% 21.05% 21.05%
DNA Profiling Analysis DOR - DNA Profiling 21.28% 21.28% 21.28%
surcharge Analysis Fund
Brain Injury Fund surcharge | DOR - Brain Injury 2.84% 2.84% 2.84% 4.21% 4.21%
Fund
Independent Living Center | DOR - Independent 1.42% 1.42% 1.42% 2.11% 2.11%
(ILC) surcharge Living Center Fund
Motorcycle Safety Trust DOR - Motorcycle 1.42% 1.42% 1.42% 2.11% 2.11%
Fund surcharge Safety Trust Fund
PAT Surcharge
County County Treasurer 0.71% 0.71% 0.71% 1.055% 1.055%
MOPS DOR - Prosecuting 0.71% 0.71% 0.71% 1.055% 1.055%
Attorney Training
Fund
POST surcharge MO Treas./Dept. of 1.42% 1.42% 1.42% 2.11% 2.11%
Public Safety/POST
Fund
Spinal Cord Injury Fund DOR ~ Spinal Cord 2.84% 2.84% 2.84% 4.21% 4.21%
surcharge Injury Fund
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime Victims'| 10.63999% | 10.63999% | 10.63999% 15.7899% 15.7899%
Compensation Fund
County County Treasurer 0.00001% 0.00001% 0.00001% 0.00001% 0.00001%
TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%




Schedule for Disbursement of Court Costs, Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
Disbursement of Consolidated Amount

Fine Collection Center-St. Louis City (Circuit 22)
Excluding Prosecuting Attorney Retirement Fund & MODEX Fund
with Sheriff’s Retirement Fund
As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Percentages: Entities Conservation/ | Conservation/ | Traffic Charged Traffic Civil Infraction
Water Water As
Misdemeanor| Infraction Misdemeanor
Basic Civil Legal Services OSCA - Basic Civil 10.88% 10.88% 10.88%
Fund surcharge Legal Services Fund
Clerk fee
State DOR - General 16.33% 16.33% 16.33% 23.77% 23.77%
Revenue
County County Treasurer 4.08% 4.08% 4.08% 5.94% 5.94%
Court Automation fee DOR - Court 9.52% 9.52% 9.52% 13.86% 13.86%
Automation Fund
County fee County Treasurer 13.61% 13.61% 13.61% 19.80% 19.80%
DNA Profiling Analysis DOR - DNA Profiling 20.42% 20.42% 20.42%
surcharge Analysis Fund
Sheriff's Retirement Fund Sheriff's Retirement 5.94% 5.94%
surcharge Fund
Brain Injury Fund surcharge | DOR - Brain Injury 2.72% 2.72% 2.72% 3.96% 3.96%
Fund
Independent Living Center | DOR - independent 1.36% 1.36% 1.36% 1.98% 1.98%
(ILC) surcharge Living Center Fund
Motorcycle Safety Trust DOR — Motorcycle 1.36% 1.36% 1.36% 1.98% 1.98%
Fund surcharge Safety Trust Fund
PAT Surcharge
County County Treasurer 0.68% 0.68% 0.68% 0.99% 0.99%
MOPS DOR - Prosecuting 0.68% 0.68% 0.68% 0.99% 0.99%
Attorney Training
Fund
POST surcharge MO Treas./Dept. of 1.36% 1.36% 1.36% 1.98% 1.98%
Public Safety/POST
Fund
Spinal Cord Injury Fund DOR - Spinai Cord 2.72% 2.72% 2.72% 3.96% 3.96%
surcharge Injury Fund
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime Victims'| 10.19999% | 10.19999% 10.19999% 14.84999% 14.84999%
Compensation Fund
County County Treasurer 0.00001% 0.00001% 0.00001% 0.00001% 0.00001%
TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%




Disbursement of Consolidated Amount

Excluding Prosecuting Attorney Retirement Fund

Including Sheriff’s Retirement Fund & MODEX Fund

As Approved August 28, 2013

Fine Collection Center-All Counties Except St. Louis County and St. Louis City

Schedule for Disbursement of Court Costs, Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges

Allocation Percentages: Entities Conservation/ | Conservation/ | Traffic Charged Traffic Civil Infraction
Water Water As
Misdemeanor| Infraction Misdemeanor
Basic Civil Legal Services OSCA - Basic Civil 9.58% 10.06% 9.58%
Fund surcharge Legal Services Fund
Clerk fee
State DOR - General 14.37% 15.10% 14.37% 19.83% 21.24%
Revenue
County County Treasurer 3.59% 3.77% 3.59% 4.96% 5.31%
Court Automation fee DOR - Court 8.38% 8.81% 8.38% 11.57% 12.39%
Automation Fund
County fee County Treasurer 11.98% 12.58% 11.98% 16.53% 17.70%
DNA Profiling Analysis DOR — DNA Profiling 17.96% 18.87% 17.96%
surcharge Analysis Fund
Sheriff's Retirement Fund Sheriff's Retirement 3.59% 3.77% 3.59% 4.96%
surcharge Fund
Brain Injury Fund surcharge | DOR - Brain Injury 2.40% 2.52% 2.40% 3.31% 3.54%
Fund
Independent Living Center | DOR - Independent 1.20% 1.26% 1.20% 1.65% 1.77%
(ILC) surcharge Living Center Fund
MODEX Fund fee DOR - MODEX Fund 11.98% 7.55% 11.98% 16.53% 10.62%
Motorcycle Safety Trust DOR — Motorcycle 1.20% 1.26% 1.20% 1.65% 1.77%
Fund surcharge Safety Trust Fund
PAT Surcharge
County County Treasurer 0.60% 0.63% 0.60% 0.825% 0.885%
MOPS DOR - Prosecuting 0.60% 0.63% 0.60% 0.825% 0.885%
Attorney Training
Fund
POST surcharge MO Treas./Dept. of 1.20% 1.26% 1.20% 1.65% 1.77%
Public Safety/POST
Fund
Spinal Cord Injury Fund DOR - Spinal Cord 2.40% 2.52% 2.40% 3.31% 3.31%
surcharge Injury Fund
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime Victims' 8.98% 9.43% 8.98% 12.40% 13.27%
Compensation Fund
TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%




Schedule for Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Less the Amount Billed and Paid by the State

Including Sheriffs' Retirement Fund Surcharge
As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Percentages:

Entities

Felony

Basic Civil Legal Services Fund surcharge

Clerk fee
State
County
Court Automation Fund fee
Court Reporter fee
County fee
DNA Profiling Analysis Fund surcharge
Sheriff's Retirement Fund surcharge
Brain Injury Fund surcharge
ILC Fund surcharge
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge
PARF surcharge
PAT Fund surcharge
County
MOPS
POST Fund surcharge
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge
CVC surcharge
State
County (Clerk Fee)
Sheriffs’ Fee

TOTAL

OSCA - Basic Civil Legal Services Fund

DOR - General Revenue
DOC Has Already Paid
DOR - Court Automation Fund
DOR - General Revenue
County Treasurer
DOR - DNA Profiling Analysis Fund
Sheriff's Retirement Fund
DOR - Brain Injury Fund
DOR - Independent Living Center Fund
DOR - Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund
Prosecuting and Circuit Attorneys' Retirement Fund

County Treasurer
DOR - Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund
MO Treas./Dept. of Public Safety/POST Fund
DOR - Spinal Cord Injury Fund

DOR - Crime Victims’ Compensation Fund
County Treasurer
DOC Has Already Paid

5.12%
18.41%

3.58%
7.67%
38.36%
15.34%
1.54%
1.02%
0.51%
0.51%
2.05%

0.26%
0.26%
0.51%
1.02%

3.83999%
0.00001%

100.00%




Schedule for Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Less the Amount Billed and Paid by the State
Change of Venue (COV) Including Sheriffs'
Retirement Fund Surcharge

As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Percentages: Felony
Entities

Basic Civil Legal Services Fund surcharge OSCA - Basic Civil Legal Services Fund 5.12%
Clerk fee

State DOR - General Revenue 18.41%

County DOC Has Already Paid
Court Automation Fund fee DOR - Court Automation Fund 3.58%
Court Reporter fee DOR - General Revenue 7.67%
County fee-COV COV-County Treasurer 38.36%
DNA Profiling Analysis Fund surcharge DOR - DNA Profiling Analysis Fund 15.34%
Sheriff's Retirement Fund surcharge Sheriff's Retirement Fund 1.54%
Brain Injury Fund surcharge DOR - Brain Injury Fund 1.02%
ILC Fund surcharge DOR - Independent Living Center Fund 0.51%
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge DOR - Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund 0.51%
PARF surcharge Prosecuting and Circuit Attorneys' Retirement Fund 2.05%
PAT Fund surcharge-COV

County-COV COV-County Treasurer 0.26%

MOPS DOR - Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund 0.26%
POST Fund surcharge MO Treas./Dept. of Public Safety/POST Fund 0.51%
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge DOR - Spinal Cord Injury Fund 1.02%
CVC surcharge-COV

State DOR - Crime Victims' Compensation Fund 3.83999%

County (Clerk Fee)-COV COV-County Treasurer 0.00001%
Sheriffs’ fee DOC Has Already Paid

100.00%

TOTAL




Schedule for Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Less the Amount Billed and Paid by the State
Excluding Sheriffs’ Retirement Fund

(Circuit 21)

As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Percentages:

Entities Felony

Basic Civil Legal Services Fund surcharge OSCA - Basic Civil Legal Services Fund 5.19%
Clerk fee

State DOR - General Revenue 18.70%

County DOC Has Already Paid
Court Automation Fund fee DOR - Court Automation Fund 3.64%
Court Reporter fee DOR - General Revenue 7.79%
County fee County Treasurer 38.96%
DNA Profiling Analysis Fund surcharge DOR - DNA Profiling Analysis Fund 15.58%
Brain Injury Fund surcharge DOR - Brain Injury Fund 1.04%
ILC Fund surcharge DOR - Independent Living Center Fund 0.52%
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge DOR - Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund 0.52%
PARF surcharge Prosecuting and Circuit Attorneys' 2.08%

Retirement Fund

PAT Fund surcharge

County County Treasurer 0.26%

MOPS DOR - Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund 0.26%
POST Fund surcharge MO Treas./Dept. of Public Safety/POST 0.52%

Fund

Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge DOR - Spinal Cord Injury Fund 1.04%
CVC Fund surcharge

State DOR - Crime Victims’ Compensation Fund 3.89999%

County (Clerk Fee) County Treasurer 0.00001%
Sheriffs’ fee DOC Has Already Paid

100.00%

TOTAL
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HIERARCHY FOR DISBURSEMENT
OF COURT CosTS, FEES, MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES AND SURCHARGES
As APPROVED AUGUST 28, 2013

Consolidated Amount (see note below)

Expungement Surcharge (488.650 RSMo)

Vital Records Fee - Issuance of a Certification (193.265.1 RSMo), Naturalization Certificate (COR
21.01)

Clerk Fee - Appeal, Small Claims, Trial de Novo, Municipal Trial de Novo, Final Inventory Fees,
Notice to a Judgment Creditor of a Distributee, (COR 21.01)

Basic Civil Legal Services Fee-Supreme Ct. and Ct. of Appeals (488.031 RSMo)

Time Payment Fee (488.5025 RSMo)

Law Library Surcharge (488.426 RSMo)

Family Court Surcharge (488.2300.1 RSMo)

Court Appointed Special Advocate Surcharge (CASA) (488.636 RSMo)

Putative Father Registry Fee (453.020 RSMo)

Sheriffs’ Fee Traffic/Watercraft/Conservation (488.5320.1 RSMo)

MODEX Fund Fee for FCC and Circuit Court Violation Bureaus (488.5320.1 RSMo)

Sheriffs’ Criminal Mileage (488.5320 RSMo)

Sheriffs’ Fee - Civil cases (488.435 RSMo)

Sheriffs’ Deputy Salary Supplementation surcharge (488.435)

Sheriffs’ Commission

Courthouse Restoration Surcharge (St. Louis City-Civil only) (488.447.1 RSMo)

Courthouse Operation Surcharge (Greene, Cass & Jefferson Counties-Criminal/Traffic/Ordinance)
(488.2275.1 RSMo)

Clerk Fee - Annual fee probate decedent estates & guardian and/or conservatorship of an adulit or
minor (COR 21.01)

Witness Fees & Mileage (33.095, 488.035 & 491.280.1 RSMo)

Guardian Ad Litem Fee

Interpreter/Translator Fee (476.760.5 & 491.300 RSMo)

Copying & Certification Costs - Probate (COR 21.01)

Copying & Postage Costs (other than Probate) (COR 21.01) & Copy Fees for Public Records
(610.026.1(1) RSMo)

Domestic Violence Shelter Surcharge (488.445.2 & 488.607 RSMo)

Law Enforcement Training Fund Surcharge (488.5336.1 RSMo)

Inmate Prisoner Detainee Security Fund Surcharge (488.5026 RSMo)

DNA Profiling Surcharge-Chapter 195 Serious Felonies (488.5050 RSMo)

Board Bill/Incarceration Costs (221.070 & 221.105 RSMo)

Law Enforcement Arrest Costs (488.5334 RSMo)

Drug Testing - State Lab Surcharge (488.029 RSMo)

Post Conviction DNA Testing (650.058.2 RSMo)

Drug Testing - Private Lab Reimbursement (195.003 RSMo)

Storage Costs - CAFA Proceeding (513.623 RSMo)

Jury Fees (Reimbursement to the county) (550.020.2 RSMo)

Non-Negotiable Instrument Fee (COR 21.01)

Drug Commissioner Surcharge (Jackson County) (488.5358 RSMo)

Court Info & Records Management Cost (KC & Springfield municipal ordinance only) (488.2220
RSMo)

Juvenile Detention Facility Surcharge (30th Circuit) (488.2205.1 RSMo)

Bad Check Fee (570.120.6 RSMo)

Mechanic's Lien Filing Fee (COR 21.01)

St. Louis City Muni Fee (municipal ordinances) (488.2210 RSMo)

St. Louis City Courthouse Restoration Fund Fee (municipal ordinances) (488.2215 RSMo)
Transcript Costs

Special Prosecutor Fee



HIERARCHY FOR DISBURSEMENT
OF CoURT CosTS, FEES, MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES AND SURCHARGES
As APPROVED AUGUST 28, 2013

45.  Publications Costs

46. Commissioner Fee

47. Masters Compensation

48. Receivers Compensation

49. Involuntary Electroconvulsive Therapy/Involuntary Commitment Attorney Fees (630.130.6 &
632.415.2 RSMo)

50. Judgments, Fines and Restitution
A. The Crime Victims’ Compensation Fund Judgment (595.045 RSMo)
B. Restitution/Reimbursements to Political Subdivisions

Restitution to CVC Fund (595.200 RSMo)

Juvenile Restitution Fee (211.185 RSMo)

Extradition Costs (548.243 RSMo)

Treatment Court Fee (478.001 RSMo)

DWI Court Fee (478.007 RSMo)

Veterans Court Fee (478.008 RSMo)

Parent Education Fee on Domestic Relations Cases (452.610 RSMo)

County Law Enforcement Restitution (50.565, 558.019.10 & 559.021.2(1) RSMo)

Fines, County Ordinance Fines (49.272 RSMo)

Public Defender Judgment (600.089 RSMo)

Criminal Costs-State Reimbursement

Restitution to Individuals

Care Facility Restitution (570.145 RSMo)

Other Judgments Ordered Paid Through the Court

Depositions

Executions/Garnishments

Condemnations Awards

51. Notary Fee

TOMMOO

Note: Fees/Surcharges which are included in the consolidated amount are as follows:
Basic Civil Legal Services Fund Surcharge-Circuit/Associate (488.031 RSMo)
Clerk Fee (COR 21.01)
Court Automation Fee (COR 21.01)
Court Reporter Fee (COR 21.01)
County Fee (488.4014.1 RSMo)
CVC Surcharge (488.5339.1 & 595.045.1 RSMo)
DNA Profiling Analysis Surcharge (488.5050 RSMo)
Domestic Relations Resolution Surcharge (488.635 RSMo)
Brain Injury Fund Surcharge (304.028 RSMo)
Independent Living Center (ILC) Surcharge (488.5332 RSMo)
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund Surcharge (302.137 RSMo)
Peace Officer Standards Training (POST) Surcharge (488.5336.1 RSMo)
Prosecuting Attorney and Circuit Attorneys' Retirement Fund Surcharge (488.026 RSMo)
Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund Surcharge(488.5017.1 RSMo)
Sheriff's Fee (Felony/Misdemeanor) (488.5320.1 RSMo)
Sheriff's Retirement Fund Surcharge (488.024 RSMo)
Spinal Cord Injury Fund Surcharge (304.027 RSMo)
MODEX Fund Fee for FCC and Circuit Court Violations Bureaus (488.5320.1 RSMo)



Municipal Division - JIS Courts
Schedule for Collection of Court Costs, Fees,
Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
As Approved August 28, 2013

Consolidated Amounts for JIS Locations

Heard by Heard by
Associate Municipal
Judge Judge
Case Type
MUNICIPAL
Cost Simplification Amount * $ 30.50 $ 27.50

The individual costs included in the above amounts in the appropriate amounts
include:

Clerk fee $ 15.00 $ 12.00
Court Automation Fund fee $ 7.00 $ 7.00
Crime Victims’ Compensation Fund surcharge $ 7.50 $ 7.50
Peace Officer Standards and Training Fund (POST) 3 1.00 $ 1.00
surcharge
Total * $ 3050 $ 27.50

* NOTE: An additional $3.00 Sheriff Retirement Fund fee is added to Municipal Traffic/Ordinance cases
but is not included in Cost Simplification. The Sheriff Retirement Fund fee is added by docket code.

Municipal Division - JIS Courts
Schedule for Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Municipal Cases Heard by Associate Judge
As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Percentages: Entities Municipal Case
Clerk fee
State DOR - General Revenue 39.34%
County County Treasurer 9.84%
Court Automation Fund fee DOR - Court Automation Fund 22.95%
CVC Fund surcharge
State DOR - Crimg Victims’ 23 38%
Compensation Fund
Municipality Municipal Treasurer 1.21%
MO Treas./Dept. of Public o
POST Fund surcharge Safety/POST Fund 3.28%
Total 100.00%

Page 1 of 3



Municipal Division - JIS Courts
Schedule for Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Cases Heard by Municipal Judge
Excluding Judicial Education
As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Percentages: Entities Municipal Case
Clerk fee Municipal Treasurer 43.63%
Court Automation Fund fee DOR - Court Automation Fund 25.46%
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime VuF::tli;r:ds Compensation 25 93%
Municipality Municipal Treasurer 1.35%
POST surcharge MO Treas./Dept. l?f; F;gbhc Safety/POST 3.63%
Total 100.00%

Municipal Division - JIS Courts
Schedule for Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
Cases Heard by Municipal Judge
Including Judicial Education
As Approved August 28, 2013

Allocation Percentages: Entities Municipal Case
Clerk fee
Municipality Municipal Treasurer 40.00%
Judicial Education Judicial Education Fund 3.63%
Court Automation Fund fee DOR - Court Automation Fund 25.46%
CVC surcharge
State DOR - Crime Vch;tlljer:g Compensation 25 93%
Municipality Municipal Treasurer 1.35%
POST surcharge MO Treas./Dept. gm; I;;ubhc Safety/POST 3 63%
Total 100.00%

Page 2 of 3
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MuniciPAL HIERARCHY FOR DISBURSEMENT
OF COURT COsTS, FEES, MiSCELLANEOUS CHARGES AND SURCHARGES
As APPROVED AUGUST 28, 2013

Consolidated Amount (see note below)
Sheriff Retirement Fund
Clerk Fee Municipal Trial de Novo
Time Payment Fee (488.5025 RSMo)
Courthouse Operation Surcharge (Greene, Cass & Jefferson Counties-Ordinance) (488.2275.1
RSMo)
Witness Fees & Mileage (488.035, 491.280.1 & 33.095 RSMo)
Copying & Postage Costs (COR 21.01) & Copy Fees for Public Records (610.026.1(1) RSMo)
Law Enforcement Training Fund Surcharge (488.5336.1 RSMo)
Inmate Prisoner Detainee Security Fund Surcharge (488.5026 RSMo)
Board Bill/Incarceration Costs (221.070 RSMo)
Law Enforcement Arrest Costs (488.5334 RSMo)
Non-Negotiable Instrument Fee (COR 21.01)
Domestic Violence Shelter Surcharge (488.607 RSMo)
Court Info & Records Management Cost (KC & Springfield municipal ordinance only) (488.2220
RSMo)
Juvenile Detention Facility Surcharge (30th Circuit) (488.2205.1 RSMo)
Bad Check Fee (570.120.6 RSMo)
St. Louis City Muni Fee (municipal ordinances) (488.2210 RSMo)
St. Louis City Courthouse Restoration Fund Fee (municipal ordinances) (488.2215 RSMo)
Kansas City Municipal Violations Surcharge (488.2230 RSMo)
Judgments, Fines and Restitution
A. Restitution/Reimbursements to Political Subdivisions
Restitution to CVC Fund (595.200 RSMo)
B. Fines and Parking Penalties
Probation Fee (549.525 & 559.607 RSMo)
C. Restitution to Individuals

Note: Fees/Surcharges which are included in the consolidated amount are as follows:
Clerk Fee (COR 21.01)
Court Automation Fee (COR 21.01 & 476.056 RSMo)
CVC Surcharge (488.5339.1 & 595.045.6 RSMo)
Peace Officer Standards Training (POST) Surcharge (488.5336.1 RSMo)

Page 3 of 3



County Municipal Ordinance Division - JIS Courts
Schedule for Collection of Court Costs, Fees,
Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges
As Approved August 28, 20132

Consolidated Amounts for JIS Locations

Case Type
COUNTY MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE CASE COSTS
Cost Simplification Amount $51.50

The individual costs included in the above amounts in the appropriate amounts include:

Clerk fee $12.00
County Fee $10.00
Court Automation Fund fee $ 7.00
Crime Victims’ Compensation (CVC) Fund surcharge $ 7.50
Brain Injury Fund surcharge $ 2.00
Independent Living Center Fund surcharge $ 1.00
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge $ 1.00
Peace Officer Standards and Training Fund (POST) surcharge $ 1.00
Prosecuting Attorney and Circuit Attorney’s Retirement Fund $ 4.00
Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund surcharge $ 1.00
Sheriffs’ Retirement Fund surcharge (except 21% Circuit) $ 3.00
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge $ 2.00
Total $51.50

Page 1 of 3



County Municipal Ordinance Division - JIS Courts
Schedule for Disbursement of Consolidated Amount
As Approved August 28, 20123

Allocation Percentages:

Entities

Co. Municipal Case

Clerk fee
County fee
Court Automation Fund fee

CVC Fund surcharge

Brain Injury Fund surcharge

Independent Living Center Fund
surcharge

Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund
surcharge

POST Fund surcharge

Prosecuting Attorney and Circuit
Attorneys’ Retirement Fund
Prosecuting Attorney Training
Fund surcharge
County

MOPS

Sheriffs’ Retirement fund
surcharge (except 21% Circuit)

Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge

Total

County Treasurer
County Treasurer
DOR - Court Automation Fund
DOR - Crime Victims’
Compensation Fund
DOR-Brain Injury Fund
DOR-Independent Living Center
Fund

DOR-Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund

MO Treas./Dept. of Public
Safety/POST Fund
Prosecuting Attorney and Circuit
Attorneys’ Retirement Fund

County Treasurer
DOR-Prosecuting Attorney Training
Fund

Sheriffs’ Retirement Fund
DOR-Spinal Cord Injury Fund

23.30%
19.42%
13.59%

14.57%
3.88%
1.94%

1.94%
1.94%

7.77%

97%
97%

5.83%
3.88%

100.00%
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COUNTY MuniciPAL ORDINANCE HIERARCHY FOR DISBURSEMENT
OF COURT CosTs, FEES, MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES AND SURCHARGES
As APPROVED AUGUST 28, 20123

Consolidated Amount (see note below)
Clerk Fee Municipal Trial de Novo (COR 21.01)
Time Payment Fee (488.5025 RSMo)
- Courthouse Operation Surcharge (Greene, Cass & Jefferson Counties-Ordinance) (488.2275.1
RSMo)
5. Witness Fees & Mileage (488.035, 491.280.1 & 33.095 RSMo)
6 Copying & Postage Costs (COR 21.01) & Copy Fees for Public Records (610.026.1(1) RSMo)
7 Law Enforcement Training Fund Surcharge (488.5336.1 RSMo)
8.  Inmate Prisoner Detainee Security Fund Surcharge (488.5026 RSMo)
9
10
11

P00 =

Board Bill/Incarceration Costs (221.070 RSMo)
Law Enforcement Arrest Costs (488.5334 RSMo)
. Non-Negotiable Instrument Fee (COR 21.01)
12. Domestic Violence Shelter Surcharge (488.607 RSMo)
13.  Juvenile Detention Facility Surcharge (30th Circuit) (488.2205.1 RSMo)
14. Bad Check Fee (570.120.6 RSMo)
16.  Judgments, Fines and Restitution
A. Restitution/Reimbursements to Political Subdivisions
Restitution to CVC Fund (595.200 RSMo)
B. Fines
Probation Fee (549.525 & 559.607 RSMo)
C. Restitution to Individuals

Note: Fees/Surcharges which are included in the consolidated amount are as follows:
Clerk Fee (COR 21.01)
County Fee (488.4014.1 RSMo)
Court Automation Fund Fee (COR 21.01 & 476.056 RSMo)
Crime Victims’ Compensation (CVC) Fund Surcharge (488.5339.1 & 595.045.6 RSMo)
Brain Injury Fund surcharge (304.028 RSMo)
Independent Living Center Fund surcharge (488.5332 RSMo)
Motorcycle Safety Trust Fund surcharge (302.137 RSMo)
Peace Officer Standards Training (POST) Surcharge (488.5336.1 RSMo)
Prosecuting Attorney and Circuit Attorneys’ Retirement Fund (488.026 & 56.807.7 RSMo)
Prosecuting Attorney Training Fund surcharge (488.5017 & 56.765 RSMo))
Sheriffs’ Retirement Fund surcharge (except 21% Circuit) (488.024 RSMo)
Spinal Cord Injury Fund surcharge (304.027 RSMo)

Page 3 of 3
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